
To: Walter Foeman 

From: Miriam S. Ramos, Deputy City Attorney for the City of Coral Gables 

Approved: Craig E. Leen, City Attorney for the City of Coral Gables£__ 

RE: Legal Opinion Regarding Miami Today: Meeting Request Regarding Legal Advertising 

Date: July 14, 2015 

Sec. 50.011, F.S. sets out where legal notices may be published and states, in pertinent part: 

..... a publication in a newspaper printed and published periodically once a week or oftener, 
containing at least 25 percent of its words in the English language, entered or qualified to be 
admitted and entered as periodicals matter at a post office in the county where published, for 
sale to the public generally, available to the public generally for the publication of official or 
other notices and customarily containing information of a public character or of interest or of 
value to the residents or owners of property in the county where published, or of interest or of 
value to the general public." (Amended in 1999 after AGO 96-44) 

Sec 50.031, F.S. set out further, in pertinent part: 

..... shall have been published for the prescribed period of time required for such publication, in a 
newspaper which at the time of such publication shall have been in existence for 1 year and shall 
have been entered as periodicals matter at a post office in the county where published, or in a 
newspaper which is a direct successor of a newspaper which together have been so published." 
(Amended in 1999 after AGO 96-44) 

Some recent AG Opinions on the matter state as follows: 

AGO 2012-11: "A newspaper which has not been published on a weekly or more often schedule 
for one year prior to the first publication of a legal notice would not qualify for publication of a 
legal notice pursuant to Chapter 50, Florida Statutes." 
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AGO 2002-70 "Publication of legal notices by a municipality must comply with the 
requirements of sections 50.0 II and 50.031, Florida Statutes, which require, among other things, 
that the newspaper must be entered as periodical matter at the post office. A pending application 
to be entered as periodical matter would not satisfy the requirements of the statute." 

AGO 96-44 "I am of the opinion that in light of the reclassification of "second-class .. mail as 
"periodicals" mail by the United States Postal Service, effective July 1, 1996, eligibility for the 
"periodicals" postal category satisfies the requirement in sections 50.03I and 50.05I, Florida 
Statutes, that legal notices and process be published in a newspaper entered as "second-class" 
mail matter at the post office." 

Whether Miami Today qualifies will depend on the specifics of their publication schedule and 
whether they are considered a periodical by the post office; as I think it does fulfill the 
requirement of being available to the public generally and of being of interest/value to the 
general public. 



Herbello, Stephanie 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

.M.btiam s. !Jlmnru' uq,. 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
(305) 460·5218 
(305) 460-5084 direct dial 
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Ramos, Miriam 
Friday, July 31, 2015 4:38 PM 
Herbetlo, Stephanie 
FW: Miami Today: Meeting Request regarding legal Advertising 

Cclclmtling 90 .r••ar., ~~l 11 dream reali::cd. 

PUBLIC RECORDS: 
Thi'i e-mail is from the City of Coral G<Jhlc'i- City Attorneys Office nnd i'> intended solely for the use of the individual(~) to 
whom tt is addressed. If you believe you 1 cceived this email in en or, plense notity the sender immedintcly, delete your e-mail 
from your computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The St,lte ot Florida h<Js <l hroad public records Jaw~. Mo!>t 
wntten cunununications to or from St<Jtc and LoGtl Oftkt<Jis regilrding Stille or Local business arc public records av.tibhle to 
the public upon request. 

CONFIDENTIALITY: 
The inforntatJOn cont<Jined in this trilnsmission may be legally privileged and wntidcntial, intended only tor the usc of the 
individual 01 entity named above. It the reader ot thic.; message is not the intended recipient, you nrc hereby notified that any 
dh'>eminntion. dtstribution, or copying of this conununic,ltion i" 'itrictly prohibited 

From: Ramos, Miriam 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 4:28 PM 
To: Foeman, Walter 
Cc: Leen, Craig; Figueroa, Yaneris 
Subject: RE: Miami Today: Meeting Request regarding Legal Advertising 

Dear Walter, 

Sec. 50.011, F.S. sets out where legal notices may be published and states, in pertinent 
part: 

" ... a publication in a newspaper printed and published periodically once a week or oftener, containing at least 25 
percent of its words in the English language, entered or qualified to be admitted and entered as periodicals matter 
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at a post office in the county where published, for sale to the public generally, available to the public generally 
for the publication of official or other notices and customarily containing information of a public character or of 
interest or of value to the residents or owners of property in the county where published, or of interest or of value to 
the general public." (Amended in 1999 after AGO 96-44) 

Sec 50.031, F.S. set out further, in pertinent part: 

" ... shall have been published for the prescribed period of time required for such publication, in a newspaper which at 
the time of such publication shall have been in existence for 1 year and shall have been entered as periodicals 
matter at a post office in the county where published, or in a newspaper which is a direct successor of a newspaper 
which together have been so published." (Amended in 1999 after AGO 96-44) 

Some recent AG Opinions on the matter state as follows: 

AGO 2012-11: "A newspaper which has not been published on a weekly or more often 
schedule for one year prior to the first publication of a legal notice would not 
qualify for publication of a legal notice pursuant to Chapter 50, Florida 
Statutes." 

AGO 2002-70 "Publication of legal notices by a municipality must comply with the 
requirements of sections 50.011 and 50.031, Florida Statutes, which require, 
among other things, that the newspaper must be entered as periodical matter at 
the post office. A pending application to be entered as periodical matter would 
not satisfy the requirements of the statute." 

AGO 96-44 "I am of the opinion that in light of the reclassification of "second­
class" mail as "periodicals" mail by the United States Postal Service, effective 
July 1, 1996, eligibility for the "periodicals" postal category satisfies the 
requirement in sections 50.031 and 50.051, Florida Statutes, that legal notices 
and process be published in a newspaper entered as "second-class" mail matter at 
the post office." 

Whether Miami Today qualifies will depend on the specifics of their publication schedule 
and whether they are considered a periodical by the post office; as I think it does fulfill the 
requirement of being available to the public generally and of being ofinterestjvalue to the 
general public. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Mbtiam s. ~, C,q. 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
(305) 460-5218 
(305) 460-5084 direct dial 



( el£'hmtin~-: 9/J yean t~l o dn.·w11 rculi~cd. 

PUBLIC R£CORDS; 
Thi<> c·mail is from the City of Coral Gahk"i - City Attorneys Oft1ce and i<> intended <;olcly for the usc ot the individual(s) to 
whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, ple.1-.e notify the sender immediately, delete your e-mail 
from your computer ami do not copy or disclose it to ,my one else. The State of Florida has ,1 broad public records laws. Most 
written communications to or from Stnte and Local OffiCials regarding State or Loc.II business arc public records available to 
the pubhc upon request. 

CONFIDENT/A LITY: 
The information contilined in this tr,m'>mission m,ty be legally privileged ami confidential, intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named a hove. If the reader of this message i!> not the intended recipient, you arc hereby notified that any 
dic;-.cmin.:ttion, distribution , or copying of this communic,ttion is strictly prohibited 

From: Foeman, Walter 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 2:20PM 
To: Ramos, Miriam 
Subject: RE: Miami Today: Meeting Request regarding Legal Advertising 

Miriam, there was a court ruling some years back in a case against Miami Beach wherein said municipality had 
advertised in the Neighbors, wherein the Court stated that the Neighbors was not a newspaper of general 
circulation. Do you have any recent case law or Attorney General's Opinion regarding criteria necessary to be a 
newspaper of general circulation? 

From: Ramos, Miriam 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 2:05 PM 
To: Foeman, Walter 
Subject: Re: Miami Today: Meeting Request regarding Legal Advertising 

I agree. I don't think it makes sense to pay to advertise with them at an additional cost. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jul 14, 2015, at 1:58 PM, Foeman, Walter <wfoeman@coralgables.com> wrote: 

Miriam, I have been ask by Miami Today to meet with a representative who seeks to obtain legal ads to 
be published in his newspaper. It is not a newspaper of general circulation for legal purposes. 
Only the Daily Business Review and the Miami Herald are, to the best of my knowledge. Please advise. 
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